### Arkansas

### **District Parent and Family Engagement Plan**

**Accepted**: This form has been reviewed and little or no revisions need to be made. Please make any suggested revisions (if needed) and go to the Submit Forms/Reports tab to submit.

### Page 1 of 1

School Year:	2018/2019
Superintendent:	Greg Crabtree
District Parent and Family Engagement Coordinator:	Beth Maxwell
Email (of Coordinator):	beth.maxwell@eagles1.k12.ar.us

Repeat

Remove

### Parent and Family Engagement Committee Members

### (Select "Repeat" to open more entry fields to add additional team members)

First Name	Last Name	Position
Mickel	Smith	High School Principal
/		
Shawn	Rose	Elementary Principal
Karen	Goodman	Parent
Breanna	Durham	Parent
Marnie	Johnson	Counselor
		<i>lll</i> _ <i>l</i>
Rachael	Netrefa	Teachers/Dean of Students

Repeat

Remove

### Parent and Family Engagement Committee Members

### (Select "Repeat" to open more entry fields to add additional team members)

First Name	Last Name	Position
Roger	Randolph	School Board Representative
Sharon	Oliver	High School Parent Coordinator

Jeanne	Clem	Elementary School Parent Coordinator

## Goal 1: How will the LEA foster effective parent and family engagement strategies and support partnerships among school, parents, and the community to improve student achievement?

×. 	<b>B</b> $I$ $\underline{U}$ $\mathbf{X}^2$ $\mathbf{X}_2$ 12 $\mathbf{v}$ <b>A</b> $\mathbf{v}$ <b>GD</b> $\mathbf{\Xi}$ $\mathbf{\Xi}$	
engage	lillcrest School District along with the elementary and high school will develop a parent and fami nent policy. These policies will be posted to the school's website and included in the district's tion packet.	у
	Annual meeting will be held in the Spring of each year to update parent and family engagement Mrs. Beth Maxwell will coordinate this meeting and can be reached at the school number 870-3	76-
the hig educati of these	district works closely with the head start/preschool program. This preschool program is housed school campus and is run by the local educational program. The HIPPY program through the onal cooperative also serves the families of the children younger than preschool age. The coordir programs is Mandy Durham 870-886-7717. Hillcrest also has started a before and after school e program	
5. Eacl	school has a parent center located in the library on the respective campuses. Mrs. Sharon Olive	er

## Goal 2: How will the district provide coordination, technical assistance, and other support necessary to assist participating schools in planning and implementing effective parental engagement?

ΠΙΠ
-----

$\begin{array}{c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c $

1. The District Parent Coordinator, Beth Maxwell, will correspond with the schools' parent center coordinators and school administrators to stay up to date on the current engagement practices. At least one informal meeting will conducted. (870-376-5416).

2. Materials are available in the parent centers to assist parents in supporting their child's academic achievement.

3. Teachers are required to attend professional development about parental involvement on the state's rotation. Mentors work with new staff to discuss and provide resources in regards to parent communication. Teachers are asked to encourage parents to email and meet with them in regards to their children. Administration encourages teachers to reach out to parents for many reasons, not just when grades are low or behavior is lacking. Contact person for Elementary is Shawn Rose and High School is Mickel Smith. Both can be reached at 870-376-5416.

4. All our students are issued macbooks, and through this technology, we have the means to translate

### Goal 3: How will the district build the school's capacity for strong parental engagement? Hint

$H$ $H$ $U$ $X^2$ $X_2$ $12 \cdot A$ $\bullet$ $\bullet$ $\bullet$ $H$ $H$ $H$ $\bullet$ $\bullet$ $\bullet$ $\bullet$ $\bullet$
1. The district will provide informational packets to parents regarding educational goals and parents'rights as defined in Title I, Part A. (Beth Maxwell 870-376-5416).
2. Beth Maxwell (870-376-5416), the parent coordinator will assist in the development of parent engagement groups at each school.
4. Resources for parents to learn about child development, child rearing practices, and academic strategies will be housed in the parent center on each of the school's campuses.
5. Each school will have a parent survey designed to improve school effectiveness. (Beth Maxwell 870-376- 5416).
7. Parent Coordinator, Beth Maxwell, (870-376-5416) will provide support for parent and family engagement at the request of the schools.

# Goal 4: How will the district conduct, with the involvement of parents, ongoing evaluation of the content and effectiveness of the parent and family engagement plan as it relates to strategies for increasing parental participation and identifying barriers to greater participation?

Hint	
------	--

1. Each year the parents of each school will be surveyed. This survey will include questions to identify barriers to parent and family engagement. (Beth Maxwell 870-376-5416).

2. The district parental involvement committee will meet to develop evaluation procedures and analysze data collected from the parent surveys.

4. The district committee will use the findings from the annual evaluation to matke recommendations to the schools regarding parent and family engagement policy revision, and suggest school improvement policies as they relate to parent and family engagement. (Beth Maxwell 870-376-5416.)

5. The information gathered from the annual parent survey and evaluation will be shared with parent staff and community. (Beth Maxwell 870-376-5416).

### Goal 5: How will the district involve parents in the joint development of the district Title I Application under section 1112 (ACSIP)?

	•		L.	
н	I	n	τ	

	B	Ι	U	X²	Х,	12 -	Α	•	Θ	1
-					2					

1. The district ACSIP committee will recruit parents to serve and help in the development of the Title I Application. (Mickel Smith 870-376-5416).

#### **ADE Reviewer Responses:**

Goals	Attention: Changes Needed!	In Compliance	Comments	Date of Feedback
Goal 1		<ul> <li>✓</li> </ul>	Hillcrest School District's 2018-2019 Parent and Family Engagement Plan has been reviewed and is in compliance. No revisions are needed at this time. The plan can now be posted to your website. Prior to posting, however, please review the "Hint" feature for each goal to ensure all requirements are covered (for example: "flexible meeting times" as in Goal 2). Please, retain a copy of this review along with a copy of your 2018-2019 Parent and Family Engagement Plan for your records. Thanks so much for the hard work and effort that went into completing your plan.	10/15/2018
Goal 2		1		10/15/2018
Goal 3		1		10/15/2018
Goal 4		1		10/15/2018
Goal 5		<b>v</b>		10/15/2018

**Accepted**: This form has been reviewed and little or no revisions need to be made. Please make any suggested revisions (if needed) and go to the Submit Forms/Reports tab to submit.

Save

**Save and Preview** 

Save and Send for Review

\*For **Save and Preview**, if pdf does not appear, please check pop-up settings.

Close